Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN Tuguegarao City

SIXTH CITY COUNCIL

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE SPECIAL SESSION
OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN
HELD ON FEBRUARY 03, 2014, 2 PM, WEDNESDAY,
AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

A

Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que

Hon. Hilario Larry S. Ting

Hon, Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	Acting Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Rosauro G. Resuello	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz	-do-
Hon. Perla C. Tumaliuan	-do-
Hon. Noel A. Mora	-do-
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Jude T. Bayona	-do-
Hon. Loreto B. Valdepeñas	-do-
Hon. Estelita U. Dayag	-do-
Hon. Aurora A. Ave	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
BSENT:	

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 006-2014

-do-

-do-

A RESOLUTION GRANTING AUTHORITY TO THE ACTING CITY MAYOR, ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., REPRESENTING THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT UNIT OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, TO ENTER INTO A MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) WITH THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT, REGION 02, REPRESENTED BY OIC-REGIONAL DIRECTOR MARLO L. IRINGAN, CESO V, FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION OF THE 2013 PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE FUND (PCF) IN THE AMOUNT OF THREE MILLION PESOS (P3,000,000.00) FOR THE ROAD CONCRETING OF BASSIG STREET (LECAROS STREET-LUNA STREET WITH A LENGTH OF 270.00 LN. M.) OF THE CITY OF TUGUEGARAO

Sponsored by: HON. ROSAURO G. RESUELLO

WHEREAS, the 2013 Performance Challenge Fund (PCF) is being administered by the Department of the Interior and Local Government (DILG) in collaboration with the Department of Budget and Management (DBM) to recognize good governance performance particularly in the adoption of the internal good housekeeping;

WHEREAS, the City of Tuguegarao is one of the recipients of the 2013 Performance Challenge Fund (PCF) in the amount of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00) for the road concreting of Bassig Street (Lecaros Street-Luna Street with a length of 270.00 ln. m.) of the City of Tuguegarao;

WHEREAS, upon thorough review of the terms and conditions of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA), the same are found to be in order.

NOW THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of Tuguegarao to grant authority to the Acting City Mayor, ATTY. ENGELBERT C. CARONAN, JR., representing the Local Government Unit of Tuguegarao City, to enter into a Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the Department of the Interior and Local Government, Region

DA

 \geq

02 (DILG R02), represented by OIC-Regional Director, **MARLO L. IRINGAN**, CESO V, for the implementation of the PCF funded project in the amount of Three Million Pesos (P3,000,000.00) for road concreting of Bassig Street (Lecaros Street-Luna Street with a length of 270.00 ln. m.) of this City.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that a copy of this resolution be furnished to the Acting City Mayor, Atty. Engelbert C. Caronan, Jr. and DILG Region 02 for their information and reference.

On motion of all members present, **CITY RESOLUTION NO. 006-2014** was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L. HGIPTO, Ph. D. Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod

ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENDO C. DE GUZMAN II Acting City Vice Mayor

Val ⊙

